

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 3 OF 2025

IN

MACMA NO: 1834 OF 2025

Between:

United India Insurance Co. Ltd., Represented by its Divisional Manager,
Divisional Office, P.B.No.313, Godown Road, above Aadhar Bank, Beside
Hotel Mayur, Godown Road, Nizamabad Town

...Petitioner/Appellant
(Appellant in MACMA 1834 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Manthani Ronith, S/o Manthani Janardhan, Age 20 years, Student, R/o H.No.11-28, Padmashali Road, Morthad Village and Mandal, Nizamabad District
2. Manthani Ganesh, S/o Lachaiah, Age 57 years, Occ Business (Died)
3. Manthani Saraswathi, W/o Ganesh, Age 54 years, Occ Household, R/o H.No.1-1-698, Padmanagar, Nizamabad City
4. Manthani Janardhan, S/o Ganesh, Age 43 years, Owner of the Car Bearing No. AP 15 AD 5050, R/o H.No.1-1-698/1, Padmanagar, Nizamabad City.
(Respondent No.4 is not a necessary party to this petition)

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri A RAMAKRISHNA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the order and decree dated 19-06-2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No.227 OF 2020 on the file of the Court of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum - I Additional District Judge, at Nizamabad, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1834 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

This application is filed seeking to grant stay of operation of decree dated 19.06.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 227 of 2020 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Nizamabad.

Heard learned standing counsel for the petitioner/appellant.

Learned standing counsel for the appellant sought stay of operation of decree dated 19.06.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 227 of 2020 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Nizamabad. It is submitted that daughter of the insured is the deceased and she does not qualify as a third party to the Insurance Policy. Further, it is submitted that the insured has taken policy for risk of an unnamed passenger to an extent of Rs.1,00,000/- only, whereas, the Tribunal has awarded compensation of Rs.24,18,000/-.

In the circumstances stated above, pending service of notice in I.A. No. 2 of 2025, there shall be interim stay of operation of decree dated 19.06.2025 in M.V.O.P. No. 227 of 2020 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Nizamabad, subject to the appellant/petitioner depositing 25% of the compensation awarded by the Tribunal together with proportionate costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today.

SD/-MOHD.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal - Cum - I Additional District Judge, at Nizamabad.
2. Manthani Ronith, S/o Manthani Janardhan, Age 20 years, Student, R/o H.No.11-28, Padmashali Road, Morthad Village and Mandal, Nizamabad District(By SPAD)
3. Manthani Saraswathi, W/o Ganesh, Age 54 years, Occ Household, R/o H.No.1-1-698, Padmanagar, Nizamabad City(By SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. A RAMAKRISHNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:18/12/2025

ORDER
I.A.No.3 of 2025
IN
MACMA.No.1834 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

